
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 4TH DECEMBER 2024 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting held on 18th September 2024 

(previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2025/26 (Pages 3 - 13) 
 
 Report of Assistant Director (Head of Revenues and Benefits).   
  
6. Delivering Our Priorities: Q2 2024/25 (Pages 14 - 43) 
 
 Report of Chief Executive and S151 Officer.   
  
7. Projects and Performance - Q2 24/25 (Pages 44 - 53) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive.   
  
8. Strategic Risk Management (Pages 54 - 67) 



 

 
 Report of the Chief Executive.   

 
Note:  This report contains an exempt appendix and the press and public will be excluded 
from the meeting if the Panel is minded to refer to the information within the exempt 
appendix.   

  
9. Medium Term Financial Strategy Update 2025/26 – 2029/30 (Pages 68 - 78) 
 
 Report of Chief Finance Officer.   
  
10. Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2024/25 (Pages 79 - 95) 
 
 Report of Chief Finance Officer.   

 
  
11. Work Programme (Pages 96 - 98) 
 
 The Panel to advise of any items to be considered to be included in the Panel’s Work 

Programme within the Panel’s Terms of Reference, set out in the Council’s Constitution 
and any training requirements.   

  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Ross Hunter (Chair), Chris Hanna (Vice-Chair), Martin Bottoms, Keith Budden, 

Sally Maddocks, Hamish Mills, Sue Penney, James Sommerville and Jackson Stubbs 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Suhir Abuhajar, Dave Brookes, Ruth Colbridge, Brett Cooper and 

John Livermore 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Support - email 

sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday, 26th November 2024.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


CABINET  

 
Local Council Tax Support Scheme (2025/26) 

4th December 2024 
 

Report of Assistant Director (Head of Revenues and 
Benefits) 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To enable Cabinet to consider the existing Localised Council Tax Support (“LCTS”) 
Scheme and the options available, ahead of formal consideration and approval by 
Council for application in 2025/26.  
 

Key Decision N Non-Key Decision Y Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

N 

Date of notice of forthcoming 
key decision 

n/a 

This report is public  
 

 
RECOMMENDATION OF CABINET MEMBER WITH RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCE 
& RESOURCES 

(1) Retain the existing Localised Council Tax Support Scheme for 2025/26 (Option 1) 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Cabinet’s views are sought as to whether to r
[...]
ecovery. 

  
- Additional costs associated with developing new scheme options, consultation 

exercise, legal changes to scheme etc.   
 

5.0  Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

 Option 1: Retain the 
existing LCTS scheme  

Option 2: Amend the 
LCTS scheme to 
reduce entitlement 

Option 3:  

Advantages 
The current scheme 
provides support up to 
a level of 100% and 
assists. those on low 
incomes  

Financial savings to 
Lancaster City 
Council and the other 
precepting 
authorities. 

N/A 

Disadvantages 
The Government does 
not fully fund the cost 
of a 100% LCTS 
scheme. The 
additional cost falls on 
Lancaster City Council 
and the other 
precepting authorities.  

A reduction in 
support would result 
in Council Tax 
increases for those 
on low incomes. The 
Council Tax team 
would need to 
recover more money, 
often from those 
least able to make 
payments.   

N/A 

Risks 
The cost of the 
scheme may increase 
due to an increase in 
new claims as the 
cost-of-living crisis 
progresses.  

Reduced collection 
rates and increased 
debt. Potential 
reputational damage. 

N/A 

6.0 Officer Preferred Option (and comments) 

 
6.1 Retain the existing Localised Council Tax Support Scheme for 2025/26 (Option 

1). This will assist financially vulnerable Council Tax customers in the Lancaster 

Page 6



City Council District. 
 
7.0  Conclusion 
 

7.1 The Council’s existing LCTS scheme works well in terms of providing support, but 
at a cost, particularly for the County Council.  To date the Council has attached a 
high priority to maintaining council tax support levels available to working age 
claimants (pensioners being unaffected by the Council’s decision).  

 

7.2 Adoption of a particular option should be informed by the Council’s views 
regarding the relative priority of LCTS, compared with other services and activities 
in support of future corporate priorities. 

 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
The LCTS scheme is devel
[...]
is protected group.  
  
  

Gender 
reassignment  

We do not anticipate this scheme will have a particular equality impact 
on this protected group.  
  

Race  
  

Potentially but if so, very marginally – BME populations seem to be 
over- represented in unemployment figures and so this may feed 
through into LCTS claims and entitlement.  
  

Sexual 
orientation   
(Including Civic 
Partnerships)   

No specific evidence.  We do not anticipate this scheme will have a 
particular equality impact on this protected group.  

Rural 
communities    

No specific evidence.  We do not anticipate this scheme will have a 
particular equality impact on this protected group.  
  

People on low 
incomes   

The scheme relates predominantly to this group, but numbers affected 
by the specific proposals are expected to be very low.  
  

  
  
Section 4: Next steps:  
Do you need any more information/evidence eg statistics, consultation? If so, how 
do you plan to address this?  
  
No further evidence required.  
  
The proposal is to retain the existing scheme, which works well and offers 100% 
support.  
  
How have you taken/will you take the potential impact and evidence into account?  
  
This Equality Impact Assessment forms part of the Council report to be presented to 
Members December 2024.   
  
How do you plan to monitor the impact and effectiveness of this change or 
decision?  
  

Page 12



Applications to the Discretionary Hardship fund will be analysed to establish if any group 
is suffering extreme detriment under the retained LCTS scheme to enable action to be 
taken.  
  
The Council has a Hardship Fund, available to assist vulnerable customers, experiencing 
difficulty in meeting their Council Tax liability.  
  
 

Page 13



 

CABINET  

 
Delivering Our Priorities: Q2 2024/25 

03 December 2024 
 

Report of Chief Executive & s151 Officer 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To provide members with an update on financial performance during the first  two quart
[...]
diture * 7.60 17.01 

Capital Financing Requirement 
(CFR) * 

64.50 70.47 

Annual change in CFR * 0.93 3.52 

Ratio of financing costs to net 
revenue stream * 

17.98% 18.20 

 

   

Prudential Indicators –  HRA 
 

31.03.24 Actual 
£M 

2024/25 
Approved 
Estimate 

£M 

Capital expenditure * 6.76 4.77 

Capital Financing Requirement 
(CFR) * 

34.08 33.05 

Annual change in CFR * (1.05) (1.04) 

Ratio of financing costs to net 
revenue stream * 

17.52% 16.22 

 
 
8. Other Issues 

 

Changes in risk appetite 
 
The 2021 CIPFA Codes and guidance notes have placed enhanced importance on risk 
management.  Where an authority changes its risk appetite e.g., for moving surplus 
cash into or out of certain types of investment funds or other types of investment 

Page 42



 

 

instruments, this change in risk appetite and policy should be brought to members’ 
attention in treasury management update reports. 

Page 43



Budget and Performance Panel  

 
Projects and Performance – Q2 24/25 

4 December 2024 
 

Report of Chief Executive 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide members with an update on Strategic Projects and Performance, during quarter 2 
24/25 (July – September 2024). 
 

This report is public. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) Budget and Performance Panel considers the quarterly updates for Strategic Projects 

and Performance as show in the appendices, making any comments considered 
necessary.    

 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present information relating to the council’s Strategic 

Projects and Performance from July – September 2024, which can be found within the 
appendices. 

 
 
2.0 Performance Reporting 

 
2.1 The format of the report shown in Appendix A has changed.  It has been made more 

visual by including graphs and charts to show the direction of travel over a longer time 
period.  It should be noted that the information for most indictors’ dates back to Q1 21-
22, but for revised or newer measures less 
[...]
oject%20Update%20Report%20-%20Q2%2024-25.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=uZicxr
https://lancastercc.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/Intranet-Projects/Projects%20Library/03.%20White%20Lund%20Depot%20-%20Project%20Update%20Report%20-%20Q2%202024-25.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=q9VhlR


BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  

 
Strategic Risk Management 

 
4 December 2024 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide Members of the Panel with an update on the authority’s progress in updating the 
Strategic Risk Register. 
 

This report is public, with appendix B being exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) The Budget and Performance Panel considers the quarterly updates for the 

Strategic Risk Register, as shown as appendix A (public report) and appendix B 
(restricted report), making any comments considered necessary. 

 
 
1.0 Introduction 

 

1.1 The Strategic Risk report has been updated by Leadership Team at the close of Q2 
since the previous Budget and Performance Panel meeting.  The reports are sent to 
this committee to be noted.  

 

1.2 There are currently 24 Strategic Risks open on the register.   

 

1.3 The attached appendices show the changes to the council’s Strategic Risk Register 
over the last quarter.  Changes are highlighted using red text in the appendices.  A 
summary of the main changes for the most recent quarter are: 

 Risk reviews have been run against 9 Strategic Risks. 

 Action plan due dates updated for risks SR04 and SR20. 

 Action plan details added or updated for risks SR06, SR16 and SR26. 

 New control measures added for risks SR04 and SR26. 

 Risk SR25 (LCC Property Portfolio (non housing) does not meet health and 
safety compliance obligations) has been closed as compliance is now 
significantly improved with regular monitoring and requirements being fed through 
to the budget setting process, alongside of review of condition surveys. 

 Risk SR06 has been reclassif
[...]
ruit and 

retain competent / 

key staff resulting in 

ineffective leadership, 

increased costs and 

failure to deliver

The Council fails to recruit and 

retain competent / key staff 

resulting in ineffective leadership, 

increased costs and failure to 

deliver effective services, 

projects and council priorities.

Link to Council Plan 24-27: 4.3 

Investing in Our Skills and 

Facilities

Alex Kinch 6 (3x2) People New 3-year People 

Plan (2023-2026) 

with key 

deliverables to 

mitigate this risk

Annual Appraisal 

Process

Pay and Grading 

Structure

2 (2x1) 15/07/2024

Projects and 

Performance 

Manager

6 (3x2) 22/10/2024 Risk reviewed on behalf of 

Alex Kinch. Confirmed no 

changes since last risk 

review.

4 SR04 The use of 

council assets is not 

maximised leading to 

insufficient funding to 

meet the funding gap 

and deliver capital 

projects. 

Future capital investment is 

dependent on capital receipts 

from the sale and utilisation of 

council assets. 

Link to Council Plan 24-27: 4.5 

Innovative Public Service

Paul Thompson

Joanne 

Wilkinson 

9 (3x3) Property

Financial

Use of Council 

Assets

Use of Council 

Assets

Use of Council 

Assets

6 (3x2)

Use of Council 

Assets

Ongoing OBR workstream reviewing 

assets

Use of Council 

Assets

Use of Council 

Assets

Use of Council 

assets

Use of Council 

assets

Appointed Eckersleys to support the 

council in asset disposal.
Council Assets Climate Strategy for Housing and 

Property to be developed

Paul Mackie

Joanne 

Wilkinson

27/12/2024

18/10/2024 Continued progress - 

condition surveys 

completed and information 

being analysied and 

presented to various 

formal groups.   Disposal 

of assets being considered 

on a case by case basis 

when reasonable offers 

are being made.  The 

Asset OBR group is 

meeting regularly.  An 

Officer led energy group 

has been established 

which reports into the 

Assets group with 

recommendations report 

being submitted.  

Commercial Property 

Manager recruited to.

Council Assets To progress with disposals of council 

assets as outlined through 22/23 

OBR process.

Joanne 

Wilkinson

31/03/2025

Council Assets Updated Asset Management Plan to 

be developed to incorporate property 

performance.

Paul Mackie

Joanne 

Wilkinson

Dan Wood

31/10/2024

P
age 58



Officer energy fit for the future group 

established - reporting into main 

Assets group

The Council continues to adequately 

resource its emergency planning 

function, including maintaining its 

team of out of appropriately trained 

emergency response officers.  

Community 

Resilience

The Council supports community 

resilience through CEPGs and FLAG 

groups etc. The local CEPG own and 

update their own plans in liaison with 

the Resilience Officer

Alex Kinch 31/03/2025

Lancaster District Emergency Plan 

and LRF (Lancashire Resilience 

Forum) plans that cover site or 

incident specific risks, including for 

example: an incident at Heysham 

Power Station, or a flooding/weather 

event.  

LRF plans.

Financial Planning - Adequate non 

earmarked reserves are maintained 

to allow for the impact of long term 

emergencies like the pandemic.

Business Resilience - The Council 

continues to invest in resilience 

measures eg technology to facilitate 

remote working.

Partnerships - The Council continues 

to allocate resource to developing its 

key partnerships LRF, CSP 

(Community Safety Partnership) and 

local resilience partners.

The LERP (Lancashire Emergency 

Response Plan) and plans as 

required from box 2 and box 3 plans, 

held in resilience direct.

Adequate non earmarked reserves 

are maintained to allow for the 

impact of long term emergencies like 

the pandemic. 

4 SR04 The use of 

council assets is not 

maximised leading to 

insufficient funding to 

meet the funding gap 

and deliver capital 

projects. 

Future capital investment is 

dependent on capital rece
[...]
 to ensure continued high 

reputation

Delivery of Services - Continue to 

manage and deliver services in a 

way that supports the authority's 

reputation as a Co-operative, Kind 

and Responsible Council.

Strategically communicate and 

engage with residents, partners and 

stakeholders to ensure actions align 

with reputation

Budget and Performance Panel

Continue financial forecasting and 

scenario planning e.g. for energy 

costs

9 (3x3) 15/07/2024 Reviewed in conjunction 

with Mark D.  This risk 

remains as-is.

12 SR12 Budgetary 

proposals are 

brought forward / 

agreed that are then 

challenged, causing 

delays or changes to 

implementation.

SR12 Budgetary proposals are 

brought forward / agreed that are 

then challenged, causing delays 

or changes to implementation.

Link to Council Plan 24-27: 4.5 

Innovative Public Service

Mark Davies

Paul Thompson

3 (3x1) Strategy

Financial

Budget 

Development

3 (3x1) 15/07/2024 Reviewed in conjunction 

with Mark D. The residual 

risk score and target risks 

scores have been lowered 

(likelihood reduced from 

possible to unlikely).

11 SR11 International 

and national issues 

rapidly impact on the 

strategic and financial 

context of the Council 

and / or partners, 

businesses and 

communities.

SR11 International and national 

issues rapidly impact on the 

strategic and financial context of 

the Council and / or partners, 

businesses and communities.

This risk is outside of the control 

of the Council.  It can not be fully 

mitigated against but should still 

be recorded on the strategic risk 

register.  

Mark Davies 9 (3x3) Strategy

Financial

Retention of in-

house expertise to 

provide agility and 

resilience in rapidly-

emerging issues

Strategic 

responsiveness 

through continued 

risk management 

review

Agility and 

Resilience

Strategic risk 

management 

approach

13 SR13 The Council's 

reputation is 

damaged through its 

own actions or 

actions o
[...]
easing 

homeless 

temporary 

accommodation 

costs

2 (1x2)

Increasing 

homeless 

temporary 

accommodation 

costs

Increasing 

homeless 

temporary 

accommodation 

costs

Increasing 

homeless 

temporary 

accommodation 

costs

P
age 66



Document is Restricted

Page 67
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



 
 

CABINET  
 

Medium Term Financial Strategy Update  

2025/26 – 2029/30 

3 December 2024 

 
Report of Chief Finance Officer 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To provide an update on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy forecasts for 2025/26 to 
2029/30 and outline the approach to balancing the budget. 
 

This report is public. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR FINANCE & RESOURCES 
 
That Cabinet considers : 
 

(1) The draft future years estimates as set out in the report as the latest information 
available, accepting that this is an interim position. 
 

(2) Agrees that the update be referred on to December Council for information. 
 

(3) Notes the Council Tax Base for 2024/25 as set out in paragraph 3.12. 
 

 
1.0  INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 Under the Constitution, Cabinet has responsibility for developing corporate planning 

proposals and a balanced budget for Council’s consideration. 

 
1.2 This report sets out: 

 An updated budget gap analysis taking account of the latest funding outlook and other 

information on expenditure and income pressures. 

 A summary of the budget framework strategy  

 
1.3 It is critically important that all Members understand that the position reported is an interim 

update of the baseline position and primarily for information. It contains a series of estimates 

and assumptions that are based on the latest information available. These are highly likely to 

change over the coming months as we work through the budget process. It does not include 

any interventions through the Council’s agreed Outcomes Based Resourcing process, or any 

impac
[...]
eration of various matters in connection with the Treasury 
Management Mid-Year Review 2024/25.  
 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision x Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming 
key decision 

 

This report is public 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
That Cabinet 
 

(1) Consider the various matters in connection with the Treasury Management Mid-Year 

Review 2024/25  

 

(2) Forward the Mid-Year Review 2024/25 on to Budget & Performance Panel and Full 

Council for consideration in accordance with CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 

Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 

Authorities (the Prudential Code) issued under the Local Government Act 2003 

 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION  

1.1  The Council’s Treasury Management Activities are regulated by the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code) issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003 
 

1.2.1 During 2024/25 the minimum reporting requirements are that Full Council should 
receive the following reports: 
 

 an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 28 February 2024) 

 a mid-year (minimum) treasury update report (this report). 

 an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity compared to 
the strategy  
 

Page 79 Agenda Item 10



1.3 In addition, Members will receive treasury management update reports on which are 
presented to Cabinet and Budget and Performance Panel. 

 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 The Mid-Year Review (Appendix A) sets out the performance of treasury operations for 

the first six months of the 2024/25 financial year in terms of long and short-term 

borrowing, investment activities and relevant borrowing limits and prudential indicators.  

 

2.2 Under CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA 

Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Pruden
[...]
certainty and 

the actual amount of borrowing may be lower.   

 

3.6 Consideration also needs to be given to the recent volatility in the markets leading to 

high PWLB interest rates. In light of this it may be prudent to delay borrowing or 

consider the use of short-term borrowing as an interim measure. 

Page 80



 

 Prudential Indicators 

3.7 In compliance with the Prudential Framework the Council sets an annual Treasury 

Management Strategy including key indicators, determined under regulation, to assist 

Members in assessing the affordability of borrowing and in determining that it is prudent 

and sustainable. 

 

The indicators are set out in Annex A of The Mid-Year Report at Appendix A 

 
 
4.0  OPTIONS AND OPTIONS ANALYSIS 
4.1 As the report is for consideration and progressing to Budget and Performance Panel 

and Full Council, no alternative options are put forward. 

 

5.0 CONCLUSION 

5.1 Consideration of Treasury Management Mid-Year Review and presentation to Full 

Council will ensure the Council complies with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury 

Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 

Authorities (the Prudential Code). 

 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
Treasury Management forms part of the Councils budget framework 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, HR, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 
Effective Treasury Management and use of the Councils’ resources is fundamental to the 
delivery of its priorities and outcomes. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
None directly arising from this report. 
 
  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.  
 
However, due to the financial pressures faced by the Council, and the significant increase in 
interest rates and borrowing costs areas of capital investment may be delayed, reprofiled or 
stopped. Financial due diligence an
[...]
pendix G Approved Savings Monitoring Q2 24-25.pdf (p.8)
	Appendix H Service Analysis Q2 24-25.pdf (p.9)
	Appendix I Aged Debt Summary by Service Q2 24-25.pdf (p.10)
	Appendix J TM Quarter 2 2024-25 Report.pdf (p.11-20)


	7 Projects and Performance - Q2 24/25
	Appendix A - Q2 Performance Report 2024-25 - Intranet
	Appendix B - Q2 Projects Report 2024-25 - Intranet

	8 Strategic Risk Management
	Appendix A - Unrestricted
	Appendix B - Restricted

	9 Medium Term Financial Strategy Update 2025/26 – 2029/30
	10 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2024/25
	Appendix - TM Mid Year Review 2024-25

	11 Work Programme
	Budget and Performance Panel Terms of Reference




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  4TH DECEMBER 2024 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Ross Hunter (Chair), Chris Hanna (Vice-Chair), Keith Budden, 
Hamish Mills, Sue Penney, James Sommerville and Jackson Stubbs 

 
  
 Also Present: 
  
 Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance 

and Resources   
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Paul Thompson 

Stephen Metcalfe 
Chief Officer - Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Principal Democratic Support Officer 

 
It was noted that Councillors Bottoms and Maddocks were now no longer able to attend meetings 
of the Panel as Panel Members after being appointed as Cabinet Members.  This had occurred 
after the publication of the Panel’s agenda.   
  
 
11 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18th September 2024 were approved as a correct 
record.   
 

12 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business.   
 

13 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were made at this point.   
 

14 LOCALISED COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2025/26  
 
The Panel received a report from the Assistant Director (Head of Revenues and Benefits) 
that had enabled Cabinet to consider the existing Localised Council Tax Support (“LCTS”) 
Scheme and the options available, ahead of formal consideration and approval by Council 
for application in 2025/26. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, were 
set out in the report.   
 
The officer preferred option was to retain the existing Localised Council Tax Support 
Scheme for 2025/26 (Option 1). This will assist financially vulnerable Council Tax 
customers in the Lancaster City Council District. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 4TH DECEMBER 2024 
 

Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance and 
Resources, presented the report, both he and the Chief Finance Officer then answered 
questions from Members of the Panel.   
 
It was moved by Councillor Chris Hanna, seconded by Councillor Jackson Stubbs: 
 
“That the recommendation, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
Councillors then voted.   
 
Resolved: - 
 
That it be recommended that the existing Localised Council Tax Support Scheme for 
2025/26 (Option 1 to the report) be retained.   
 

15 DELIVERING OUR PRIORITIES: Q2 2024/25  
 
The Panel received a report from the Chief Executive and S151 Officer to provide 
members with an update on financial performance during the first two quarters of 2024/25 
(April – September 2024). 
 
As the report was for commenting and noting no options had been provided for the 
Cabinet to consider. 
 
Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance and 
Resources, presented the report, both he and the Chief Finance Officer then answered 
questions from Members of the Panel.   
 
Members of the Panel, referring to the General Fund Summary and savings being made 
due to the number of staff vacancies, queried the impact on the well-being of existing 
members of staff trying to provide a service with less staff resources.  The service areas 
raised at the meeting were Engineering and Planning.  It was noted that the Council’s 
Senior Leadership Team would be looking into the issue of vacant posts and the impact 
on services next week.   
 
The Panel also expressed concern regarding the HRA Capital Programme for Mainway 
and the Salt Ayre Leisure Centre’s shortfall of income.   
 
The Panel agreed.   
 
Resolved: - 
 
(1) That the Chief Officer – People and Policy be requested to attend a meeting of the 

Panel to inform on staff vacancies, the well-being of Council staff and how the 
Council are to fill vacancies.   
 

(2) That the Chief Officer – Housing and Policy be requested to attend a meeting of the 
Panel to inform on the HRA Capital Programme for Mainway.   
 

(3) That an update report be provided to the next meeting of the Panel regarding the 
shortfall of income at Salt Ayre Leisure Centre.   

 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 4TH DECEMBER 2024 
 

16 PROJECTS AND PERFORMANCE - Q2 24/25  
 
The Panel received a report from the Chief Executive to provide Members with an update 
on performance and projects during quarter two of 2024 - 25 (July - September 2024). 
 
As the report was for commenting and noting no options were provided for the Cabinet to 
consider. 
 
Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance and 
Resources, presented the report, both he and the Chief Finance Officer then answered 
questions from Members of the Panel.   
 
Members of the Panel asked a number of questions including HR issues, homelessness, 
full fibre network, housing projects, how can capital projects on hold not be a risk, 
Williamson Park Café, White Lund Depot, UKSPF and the lack of reporting and the 
Government’s future allocation to the fund.   
 
Resolved: - 
 
That the report be noted.   
 

17 STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
The Panel received a report from the Chief Executive.   
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 
available to Cabinet were set out in the report. 
 
Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance and 
Resources, presented the report, both he and the Chief Finance Officer then answered 
questions from Members of the Panel.   
 
It was moved by Councillor Ross Hunter, seconded by Councillor Jackson Stubbs and 
unanimously resolved: - 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting to enable the Panel to consider Appendix B to 
the report, on the grounds that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act.   
 
Members of the Panel then considered Appendix B of the report.   
 
After considering the exempt Appendix the meeting continued in public.   
 
Members of the Panel asked a number of questions regarding Risk 3 – SR03 – The 
Council fails to recruit and retain competent/key staff resulting in ineffective leadership, 
increased costs and failure to deliver recruitment and there seems no expectation to 
reduce this further and regarding Risk 4 – SR04 – The use of Council assets is not 
maximised leading to insufficient funding to meet the funding gap and deliver capital 
projects and Risk 11 – SR11 – International and national issues rapidly impact on the 
strategic and financial context of the Council and /or partners, businesses and 
communities.  Members requested that the ratings needed to be reviewed.   



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 4TH DECEMBER 2024 
 

 
Members of the Panel moved, seconded and then voted as follows: 
 
Resolved: - 
 
(1) That Risk Management Guidance be shared with Members of the Panel to enable 

assurances to be robustly scrutinised.   
 
(2) That the effectiveness of the mitigation factors, in particular with regard to Risk 3 – 

SR03, be increased to reduce the likelihood of risk.   
 

18 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE 2025/26 – 2029/30  
 
The Panel received a report from the Chief Finance Officer to provide an update on the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy forecasts for 2025/26 to 2029/30 and outline 
the approach to balancing the budget. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 
available to Cabinet were set out in the report.   
 
Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance and 
Resources, presented the report, both he and the Chief Finance Officer then answered 
questions from Members of the Panel.   
 
Resolved: - 
 
That the report be noted.   
 

19 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2024/25  
 
The Panel received a report from the Chief Finance Officer which had sought Cabinet’s 
consideration of various matters in connection with the Treasury Management Mid-Year 
Review 2024/25.   
 
Members were advised that Cabinet had been informed that as the report was for 
consideration and progressing to Budget and Performance Panel and Full Council, no 
alternative options were put forward.   
 
Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance and 
Resources, presented the report, both he and the Chief Finance Officer then answered 
questions from Members of the Panel.   
 
Resolved: - 
 
That the report be noted.   
 

20 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Panel was requested to advise of any items to be considered to be included in the 
Panel’s Work Programme within the Panel’s Terms of Reference, set out in the Council’s 
Constitution and any training requirements.   
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 4TH DECEMBER 2024 
 

Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance and 
Resources and the Chief Finance Officer requested Members of the Panel to consider 
arranging an additional meeting of the Panel in January 2025 to consider the latest 
budgetary information.   
 
Resolved: - 
 
That an additional meeting of the Panel be held on Wednesday, 15th January 2025.   
 

 
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.53 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Support - email sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


